RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 1:57 pm, May 02, 2014

Chevron

Alexis Fischer Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company

‘ Marketing Business Unit 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6492

afischer@chevron.com

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 91851

451 Hegenberger Drive

Oakland, CA
I have reviewed the attached letter titled Response Letter Regarding Diesel Use Timeline.
| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This letter was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and
advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
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Alexis Fischer
Project Manager

Attachment: Response Letter Regarding Diesel Use Timeline


dehloptoxic
Received


5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, California 94608
Telephone: (510)420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

www.CRAworld.com
CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

April 25,2014 Reference No. 311976

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Response Letter Regarding Diesel Use Timeline
Chevron Service Station 91851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000464

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this letter on behalf of Chevron
Environmental Management Company (CEMC) in response to Alameda County Environmental
Health’s (ACEH) letter dated March 10, 2014 (Attachment A). ACEH requested a timeline
outlining the history of use for the diesel underground storage tank (UST) referenced in Pangea
Environmental Services Inc. (Pangea) UST Compliance Sampling Report dated October 26, 2012,
and a diesel source evaluation including a fate and transport analysis to determine the
responsible party for the diesel release. ACEH requested information in the letters dated
December 23, 2013 and March 10, 2014 and the responses are presented herein.

1.0 Historical Use of the Former Diesel UST

Please note that throughout this letter CEMC also refers to Chevron U.S.A., Inc. and its
predecessor, Standard Qil of California.

Historic files indicate that the former diesel UST was used to dispense methanol®. A timeline of
the history of the 10,000-gallon methanol/diesel UST is presented below based on CEMC
records.

1. May 11, 1972 Sublease Agreement (1972 Sublease), indicates third-party operator of
service station by Mr. Julian Weston with the sublease terminating on June 29, 1995.

! ACEHS, Request for Closure Response; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000464; (Global ID # T0600102238);
Chevron #91851, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94612, December 23, 2013.
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Mr. Julian Weston leased the property from the City of Oakland. The 1972 Sublease also
referenced the former operator as James Stockman and Betty Stockman who had a
sublease agreement with CEMC from January 16, 1961.

2. The 1972 Sublease indicated that improvements were made to the service station by
CEMC as indicated in Exhibit A. Exhibit A did not include a 10,000 gallon methanol UST;
the USTs onsite included a 6,000-gallon, a 7,500-gallon and a 2,000-gallon “Gasoline
Storage Tanks with U.L. Label”. Title to all property listed in Exhibit A stated it would
remain with Mr. Julian W. Weston.

3. March 30, 1988, Private/Public Cooperative Agreement established between CEMC and
California Energy Commission (CEC) which states that “methanol fuel storage and
dispensing system will be operated at selected Chevron service stations in the State of
California” for a 10-year period. It states that “title to all equipment shall remain with
the CEC during the term of [the agreement]”. Former CEMC Service Station 91851 was
selected to dispense Methanol. The agreement also stated that CEMC would install the
methanol UST and CEC would own the methanol UST.

4, October 11, 1995, CEMC completed a site assessment. Gettler-Ryan, Inc.’s (G-R)
December 29, 1995 Preliminary Site Assessment report summarizing the assessment
indicated the 10,000-gallon methanol UST was present.

5. June 29, 1995 (the termination date of the 1972 Sublease), Ben Shimek of Petroleum
Sales, Inc. states he will have full “liability of the facility, the equipment, the employees
and the inventory in the ground or in the building”.

6. October 24, 1995, per the Agreement, CEMC will provide gasoline to the “dealer”,
Petroleum Sales, Inc., at the Site. The collateral listed in Exhibits A and B does not list
the former methanol UST.

7. December 4, 1996, Mr. Ben Shimek of Petroleum Sales, Inc. (referred to as the “dealer”)
asked CEMC if he could purchase the methanol UST.

8. July 21, 1998 CEMC and CEC ceased methanol operations at 3 of 13 facilities, which
included 91851.
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9. November 19, 1998, CEMC had the methanol UST and line tested and the results of the
UST test and line and leak detector tests were “pass” (Attachment B)

10. January 21, 1999, Bill of Sale for (Attachment B) one 10,000-gallon double walled
fiberglass UST to was sold to Petroleum Sales, Inc by CEMC. The document references
the year 1989 in the description of the UST, which is assumed to be the installation year.

2.0 Diesel Source Evaluation

In the December 23, 2013 letter, ACEH requested a figure that depicts the location of the diesel
dispenser and associated soil and groundwater diesel data. The location of the former diesel
UST and the dispenser are depicted on Figure 7 (Attachment C) which was originally presented
in CRA’s April 5, 2013 Site Excavation Report and Case Closure Request. Figure 7 also presents
the diesel concentrations detected in soil during the removal of the diesel UST (sample date in
September 2012), the CEMC site assessment (March and August 2012) and the CEMC remedial
excavation (sample dates in November 2012).

3.0 Conclusions and recommendations

The timeline presented above indicates the former diesel UST stored and dispensed only
methanol from approximately 1988 to 1999 and was owned by CEC. On January 21, 1999, the
methanol UST was sold to Petroleum Sales, Inc. Based on this information, CEMC is not
responsible for the diesel release associated the UST as CEMC never operated diesel in the UST.
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If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Nathan Lee of Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates at (925) 849-1003 or nlee@craworld.com.

Regards,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Aattiam oo

Nathan Lee
CH/cw/8

Attachment A Regulatory Letter
Attachment B Documentation for Historical Use of Diesel UST
Attachment C Diesel Source Evaluation — Additional Documentation

cc: Ms. Alexis N. Fischer, Chevron EMC (electronic copy)
Mr. Navadeep Sihgh Grewal
Mr. Bob Clark-Riddell (electronic copy)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

March 10, 2014

NOTICE TO COMPLY
Mr. Brian Waite Mr. Mark Gomez Simgas LLC
Chevron Environmental Management Co. City of Oakland 655 Montgomery St #1900
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, San Francisco, CA 94111
San Ramon, CA 94583 Suite 5301
(sent via electronic mail to Oakland, CA, 9461
bwaite@chevron.com) (sent via electronic mail to

mgomez@oaklandnet.com)

Gurinder Grewal & Navdeep Singh
349 Brianne Ct.
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(sent via electronic mail to grewalngns@yahoo.com)

Subject: Notice to Comply; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000464; (Global ID # T0600102238); Chevron
#9-1851, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

In an effort to move this case forward, Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has
reviewed the case file and submittals due to ACEH for compliance. A denial of the Request for Closure
response directive letter was issued by ACEH to all Responsible Parties on December 23, 2013 (copy
attached). In order to determine if the case can be closed and due to the complexity of the case as related to
the timing of diesel use at the site, the directive letter requested the submittal of a report providing the diesel-
use timeline at the site, a diesel source evaluation, and a travel time analysis in order to determine
responsibility for the release. The requested document was requested to be submitted by February 24,
2014, but has not been submitted and is now overdue. You are out of compliance with this agency's
directives.

Additionally, the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) has held discussions with ACEH as a result
of the closure denial, is in general agreement with ACEH, and will recommend additional plume delineation
and continued groundwater monitoring at the site.

In order to regain compliance please submit the documents in accordance with the schedule below. Failure
to do so will result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation. Subsequent to the submittal of these documents,
ACEH will contact you to convene a meeting with all parties.

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention
below, according to the following schedule:

s March 24, 2014 — Timeline, Diesel Source Evaluation, and Travel Time Analysis
File to be named: MISC_R_yyyy-mm-dd
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party
in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this
request.

Online case files are available for review at the following website: http://www.acgov.ora/aceh/index.htm. If
your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification, ACEH is requesting you provide
your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876 or send me an electronic mail message at
mark.detterman@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Mark E. Detterman
DN: cn=Mark E. Detterman, o, ou,
email, c=US

Date: 2014.03.10 09:15:58 -07'00'

Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: Attachment 1 — Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations
Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Copy - December 23, 2013 directive letter

cc: Adul Yusufzai, State Water Resource Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" Floor,
Sacramento, CA 95814 (sent via electronic mail to Ayusufzai@waterboards.ca.qov)

Nathan Lee, Conestoga-Rovers & Assoc., 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
(sent via electronic mail to nlee@craworld.com)

Bob Clark-Riddell, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc., 1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
94612 (sent via electronic mail to BRiddell@pangeaenv.com)

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612-
2032 (sent via electronic mail to lgriffin@oaklandnet.com)

Dilan Roe, ACEH (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman, ACEH (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acaov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Attachment 1
Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
REPORT/DATA REQUESTS

These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7
of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16
of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from
petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-
petroleum hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7,
Sections 13195 and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of
Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR). Instructions for submission of electronic documents
to the ACEH FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”

Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to
the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) Geofracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports).
Article 12 required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective
September 1, 2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective
January 1, 2002) in Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and
replaced with Article 30 (Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic
submittal of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ESI submittal
requirements for petroleum UST sites subject to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became
effective December 16, 2004. All other electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1,
2005. Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements:
http://www waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to
receive grant money from the state’'s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for
the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



) REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

i ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Oversight Programs i i

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SCP) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all
reports in electronic form to the county’s FTP site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

= Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

= Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format
(PDF) with no password protection.

= |t is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

= Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic
signature.

= Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

=  Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
maonitor.

= Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)
Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.

h) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lasthame@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

December 23, 2013

Mr. Brian Waite Mr. Mark Gomez " Simgas LLC

Chevron Environmental Management Co. City of Oakland 655 Montgomery St #1900
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, San Francisco, CA 84111
San Ramon, CA 94583 Suite 5301

(sent via electronic mail to Oakland, CA, 9461

bwaite@chevron.com) (sent via electronic mail to

mgomez@oaklandnet.com)

Gurinder Grewal & Navdeep Singh
349 Brianne Ct. !"-"‘f-:
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(sent via electronic mail to grewalngns@yahoo.com)

Subject: Request for Closure Response; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000464; (Global ID #
T0600102238), Chevron #9-1851, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file, including the
UST Removal Compliance Sampling Repori, dated October 26, 2012 (submitted August 21, 2013), by
Pangea Environmental Services (Pangea), the Remedial Excavation Report and Case Closure Request,
dated March 28, 2013, by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), and the Second Semi-Annual 2013
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated November 30, 2013, by CRA. Thank you for
submitting the reports.

It has become apparent that a fairly complex interplay of events involving the diesel UST removal in
September 2012, the detection of diesel contamination in soil and groundwater, and the existence of multiple
Responsible Parties at the site, has complicated Chevron's case closure request at the site. It appears
appropriate to request specific site details in order for ACEH fo determine the appropriateness of the closure
request by Chevron, versus the appropriateness of case closure for Chevron and the opening of a new case
with Gurinder Grewal and Navdeep Singh as Responsible Parties at the site.

At present Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) groundwater concentrations at the site are
undefined in downgradient well MW-5 and have rapidly risen from essentially nondetectable to 11,000
micrograms per liter (ugﬂ).. The analytical results incorporated the use of silica gel cleanup.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical comments
and submit the documents as requested and described below. Subsequent to the submittal of these
documents, ACEH would like to convene a meeting with all parties.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Timeline of Diesel Use at the Site — One of the keys o understanding diesel contamination at the site
appears to be the history of use of the diesel underground storage tank (UST). Historic files indicate that
the UST was reported to be a methanol UST at the time of the first groundwater monitoring report (May
1996) until the July 2008 report. In groundwater monitoring reports thereafter it was indicated to be a
diesel UST; however, the conversion is not specifically reported. Chevron is also reported to have
operated a service station located at the site only until 1998,
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ACEH has assembled the following timeline for site activities to help resclve the responsibility for the
diesel release and the source of the diesel release:

= March 16, 2012 — Groundwater sampling indicates that MW-3 was essentially non-detectable for
TPH as motor cil (TPHmo) and TPHd; depth-to-water was 3.99 feet bgs.

« August 16 fo 18, 2012 - Waste oil excavation soil bores were installed to define the limits of free
phase and waste oil contamination and of the future excavation.

e September 13, 2012 — Well MW-3, located approximately 3 to 5 feet downgradient of the former
diesel UST was sampled and groundwater yielded a concentration of 4,400 pg/l TPHmo and
2,000 pgN TPHd, and no detectable of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or total xylenes (BTEX),
and 24 micrograms per liter (pg/l) methyl-tert-butyl-either (MTBE); depth-to-water was 4.31 feet
bgs. (Briefly, groundwater diesel concentrations were rising before removal of the diesel UST or
the waste oil excavation).

= September 18, 2012 - Diesel UST removed; tank bottom samples at six feet below surface grade
(bgs) and the stockpile sample yield a maximum of 5.5 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH as
diesel, and no detectable concentrations of BTEX or MTBE. Total reported excavation depth
was 15 feet bgs. Groundwater yielded a concentration of 960 pg/l TPH as diesel and non-
detecfable BTEX and MTBE; however, teri-butyl-ether (TBA) was detected at a concentration of
1,800 pg/l. TPHmo was net analyzed. Photographs show a UST in good repair.

= Undetermined date of well destruction for MW-3; well destruction appears to be unpermitted by
the Alameda County Public Works Agency.

= November 9to 21, 2012 — Waste oil UST excavation activities.

« February 28, 2013 — Groundwater sampling indicates MW-5 was non-detectable for TPH as
diesel, TPH as motor oil, BTEX, but contained 6 ug/l MTBE; depth-to-water was 5.08 feet bgs.

s September 21, 2013 = Groundwater sampling; MW-5 yields 2,100 g/l TPH as motor ail, 11,000
pg/l TPH as diesel, BTEX is non-detectable, but contained 3 pg/l MTBE; depth-to-water was
5.44 feet bgs,

This timeline illustrates the difficulty in determining the source of, and thus the responsibility for, the
diesel groundwater contamination. It does not necessarily appear to be a correct assumption that the
removal of the diesel UST resulted in the detection of the diesel contamination in well MW-3. Other
known activities that can account for the diesel groundwater contamination could include an accidental
nick of a diesel product line during installation of soil bores to define the waste oil excavation, or an
earlier release from an unknown diesel source, or a dispenser island.

Please enhance this timeline by incorporating historic diesel usage at the site, reported detections of
diesel in soil and groundwater, property ownership, and any other information pertinent to resolving
these issues.

2. Diesel Source Evaluation — A second key to the site is to understand the location of the diesel
dispensing infrastructure and the location of the possible sources of diesel detections in soil and
groundwater. The location of diesel related infrastructure has not been reported, other than to be near
the former diesel UST. Please prepare a figure depicting the location of the diesel dispenser(s) and
product piping on site plans. Please include the locations of soil and groundwater where diesel
contamination has been detecied on the figure showing the site infrastructure.

The presence of 130 and 140 mg/kg TPHd in soil bores B-13 and B-14, respectively, document the
highest detected concentration of diesel at the site, including within the diesel UST excavation, and do
not appear to be associated with the former diesel UST, or other known sources. Bore B-14 also
contains the highest concentration of TPH as gasoline (TPHg) aside from the known dispenser islands,
and again is isolated from known sources,

Pangea has noted that the analytical lab used to analyze samples from the UST excavation
characterized the TPHd in the grab groundwater sample to be aged, thus has argued that the removal of
the UST did not release diesel, but may have caused limited mixing of diesel-impacted soil with
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groundwater. These interpretive notes are not available from the analytical Iaboratdry in groundwater
monitoring reports.

As noted above, at present TPHd groundwater concentrations at the site are undefined in downgradient
well MW-5 and have rapidly risen to 11,000 pg/l. Of poténtial significance is the characterization of the
hydrocarbon as TPHd rather than TPHmo, as would be expected from the waste oil excavation. Please
provide an assessment of this data.

3. Contaminant Travel Time — Please assess contaminant travel time from potential source areas and
bores B-13, B-14, MW-3, and MW-5 to help identify the timing of the release.

4. Groundwater Monitoring — Until these issues are resclved (diesel source, plume stability, and
responsibility), ACEH requests continuation of groundwater monitoring.

TECHNICAL REPO EQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geoftracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention
below, accerding to the following schedule:

= February 21, 2014 — Timeline, Diesel Source Evaluation, and Travel Time Analysis
File to be named: MISC_R_yyyy-mm-dd

= May 2, 2014 — Semi-Annual Groundwater Momtonng Report
File to be named: GWM_R_yyyy-mm-dd

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party
in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this
request.

Cnline case files are available for review at the following website: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. If
your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification, ACEH is requesting you provide
your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case:

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876 or send me an electronic mail message at
mark.detterman@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
i . Digitally signed by Merk Detterman
P !, DM: en=Mark Detterman, o, ou,
n ‘I& / r'*""‘_ 1:_ email=mark.detierman@acgov.org, c=Us

Date: 2013,12.23 09:41:29 -08'00'
Mark E. Detlerman PG, CEG

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures:  Attachment 1 — Responsible Party (ies) Legal Reguirements / Obligations
Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Nathan Lee, Conestoga-Rovers & Assoc,, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
(sent via electronic mail to plee@craworld.com)
Bob Clark-Riddell, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc., 1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
94612 (sent via electronic mail to BRiddell@pangeaenv.com)
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Flaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612-

2032 (sent via electronic mail to [ariffin@oaklandnet.com)

Dilan Roe (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker
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CERTIFICATE OF UNDER%{ROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM TESTING
» Tan

8900 SHOAL CREEK, BUILDING 200
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78757
(512) 451-6334
FAX (512) 459-1459

TEST RESULT SITE SUMMARY REPORT

TEST TYPE: VacuTect PURPOSE: COMPLIANCE
TEST DATE: 11/15/58 CUSTOMER PO WORK ORDER NUMBER: 2206678

CLIENT: CHEVRON, U.S.A. SITE: CHEVRON #91851

P.0O. BOX 6004 451 HEGENBERGER RD

ROOM L1114 @ EDGEWATER DR.

SAN RAMON, CA 954583 OAKLAND, CA 94621

MARGE FARRAR MGR - MAHMOOD

(510)842-9624 (510)633-0685

The following test(s) were conducted at the site above in accordance with all applicable portions of Federal, NFPA and local regulations

Tank Tests

SUPREME
PLUS

REG UNLEAD
METHANOL 9,528 91.00 PASS 0.000 PASS

B W N

Line and Leak Detector Tests

SUPREME

PLUS
REG TNLEAD
METHANOL 0.000 P Y P

i W N P

Tanknology appreciates the opportunity to serve you, and looks forward to working with you in the future. Please call any time, day or
night, when you need us.

Tanknology representative: Test conducted by:

MARK SHAW JEFF CONGER

Reviewed; Technician Certification Number; 20-1116
Ja-?-2§ : Printed 11/30/1998 12:24 MSHAW

— . ) &(,/.51'—:,(_0/(:’/((/
CC! fATSy THRadia DEC 04 1995 - -



INDIVIDUAL TANK INFORMATION AND TEST RESULTS
ﬁ‘ » Tanknology

8900 SHOAL CREEK, BUILDING 200
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78757 (512) 451-6334

TEST DATE:11/19/98

WORK ORDER NUMBER2206678
CLIENT:CHEVRON, U.S.A.

SITE:CHEVRON #91851

Tank manifolded:

Tank 1D: 4 NO Bottom to top fill in inches: 132.0

Product: METHANOL Vent manifolded: NO Bottom te grade in inches: 136.0

Capacity in gallons: 9,528 Vapor recovery manifolded: No Fill pipe length in inches: 41.0

Diamester in inches: 91.00 Overfill protection: NO Fill pipe diameter in inches: 4.0
Length in inches: 343 Overspill protection: YES Stage | vapor recovery: DUAL 5
Material: DW FIBERG Installed: Stage Il vapor recovery: BALANCE
CP installed on: P ;

COMMENTS

Start (in) End (in) New/passed Failed/irepiaced New/passed Falled/replaced
Dipped Water Level: 0.00 0.00 L.D. #1 LD. #1 L.D. #2 LD, #2
Dipped Product Level: 35.75 35.75 Make: RED JACKET
Probe Water Level: 0.000 0.000 Model: .10
Ingress Detected: Water N Bubble N Uliage N S/N: 116-018/ #e11es
Testtime: 11:25-12:56 Open time in sec: 1.00 :
inclinometer reading: .00 Holding psi:
VacuTect Test Type: Single tank Resiliancy cc: NOT ‘
VacuTect Probe Entry Point: Fill Test leak rate mi/m: 185.0 TESTED
Pressure Set Point: -0.80 Metering psk; 10
Tank water level in inches: 0.00 Calib. jeak in gph: 1.00
Water table depth in inches: 56.00 Results: FASS
Determined by (method): MONTR WELL
Result: PASS COMMENTS
COMMENTS

L Material: EW FIBERG
impact Valves Operational: YES Diameter {in): 2.0
Length (ft); 10.0
COMMENTS Test psi; 50
Bleedback cc: 20
Test time (min): 30
Test 1: Start time: 12103
Vol i;inish psi: 49 NOT NOT NOT

ol change cc: )

Test 2: Start time- 12:14 TESTED TESTED TESTED
Finish psi; 50
Vol change cc: [
Test 3: Start time: 12:15
Finish psi: s0
Vol change cc: o
Final gph: 0.000
Result: PASS
Pump type: PRESSURE
Pump make: TOKHEIM

Printed 11/30/1998 12:24 MSHAW



SITE DIAGRAM

8300 SHOAL CREEK, BUILDING 200
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78757
(512) 451-8334
FAX (512) 459-1459

TEST DATE: 11/19/98
CLIENT:CHEVRON, U.S.A.

WORK ORDER NUMBERZ206678
SITE: CEEVRON #91851

HEGENBERGER RD

METHANOL

EDGEWATER DR

CHERVON
451 HEGENBERGER RD.
OAKLAND, CA. 94621

Printed 11/30/1998 12:24 MSHAW



<« P Tanknology

December 1, 1998

Chevron Station
451 Hegenberger Rd
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: TEST RESULTS

Dear Dealer/Manager:

Enclosed is a copy of the report for the testing we recently performed at your site. Chevron has
requested we forward the results to your location.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Shaw at (800)964-0180.

Sincerely,

Jerry Belloli
Regional Vice President
Tanknology

1420 W. Kettleman Lane : Toll free: (800) 864-0180
Suite T Local: (209} 365-1246
Lodi, California 95242 - Fax: (209) 365-1543

www lanknology.com




« ® Tanknoilogy

December 1, 1998

City of Oakland
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: TESTING RESULTS

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the results from the recent testing that was performed in your area.
Chevron Station:
451 Hegenberger Rd, Oakland

We are forwarding these reports on behalf of Chevron. If you have any questions concerning
these results, please contact Mark Shaw at (800)964-0180.

Respectfully,.
VALY T A
jcrry Belloli

Regional Vice President
Tanknology

1420 W. Kettlernan Lane Toll free: (800) 964-0780
Suite T Local: '(2089) 365-1246
Lodf, California 95242 ] Fax: (209) 365-1543

www.tanknology.com



BILL OF SALE

CHEVRON US.A. INC, a Pennsylvania corporation (“CHEVRON"™) for $1,000.00,
hereby sells and transfers to PETROLEUM SALES? INC., a California corporation, all of
CHEVRON's right, title and interest in and to the following property, which currently is located at
451 Hegenberger Road, City of Oakland County of Alameda, State of California, which lbcation
will be the place of delivery:

One 10,000 gallon, Double Walled Fiberglass Underground Storage Tank (1989)

CHEVRON represents and Warrants that to the best of its knowledge CHEVRON is the lawful
owner of the above-described property, free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, and has the
full right and authority to sell such property. Such property is sold and transferred “AS IS”
“WHEREIS “ and “WITH ALL FAULTS”. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXCEPT AS TO
CLEAR TITLE, EXPRESS OR IMP - ALL WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY, OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

CHEVRON US.A. mj

= U \MC

Assistant Secretary




Attachment C

Diesel Source Evaluation — Additional Documentation

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

311976-Detterman-8 TPs


http://myportal/en/corporate/resources/CRA_l-c.jpg

LEGEND
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

SOIL BORING LOCATION
SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
SAMPLE DESIGNATION

TPHd | TPHd CONCENTRATION (mg/kg)
EPTH  SAMPLE DEPTH (fbg)

D
SAMPLE DATE

DESTROYED MONITORING WELL LOCATION e

|
A PRE-PROFILE SOIL BORING LOCATION
X

E — ELECTRICAL LINE
s — SEWERLINE

PREVIOUS USED OIL UST EXCAVATION

! ' REMEDIAL EXCAVATION (2012)

[d CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION -

1 1 DIESEL UST EXCAVATION (2012)
LN I PROPERTY OWNER

B-7
<4.0
<9
08776/12

<8.0
¢
111412
A

EX-11

— 11
9
112112

180°
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER
FLOW DIRECTION
1995 - 3Q 2012

0 10 30ft

100 CHEMICAL CONCENTRATION CONTOUR
(mg/kg); DASHED WHERE INFERRED
- -
EX-1
<8.0
9
ootz MER
[—_— : 6 /’
(g 0918112
B-11 I
130 ~07<80 || 140 v
9 6
08/16/12 — . w
11/09/12| |08/16112 DISP-NW EIDISP_NE %
EX-7 5 Q
<%-0 DISPENSER §
1114112 ISLANDS MW-6 &
suILDING [IESB ° ,SE
./ DISP-SW |E| DISP-SE R
g
( m|SB-1 %
\_ N
Wy
Q)
W
NS T
B-13] B-12
<8.0 74 <4.0
11/14/12| |08/16/12| |08T16/12
@ Mw-4 O VENT LINE
<89.0 STAND PIPE
112112
Figure 7

MAXIMUM TPHd CONCENTRATIONS IN SOIL
POST-EXCAVATION

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 91851

451 HEGENBERGER ROAD

Oakland, California

311976-2012.6(021)GN-WA005 MAR 25/2013




	Untitled
	Response Letter Regarding Diesel Use Timeline
	1.0 Historical Use of the Former Diesel UST
	2.0 Diesel Source Evaluation
	3.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

	Attachment A
	Regulatory Letter

	Attachment B
	Documentation for Historical Use of Diesel UST

	Attachment C
	Diesel Source Evaluation – Additional Documentation




